

No. 23-50869

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED
STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED
STATES BORDER PATROL; TROY MILLER, ACTING
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; JASON OWENS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF THE U.S. BORDER PATROL; JUAN
BERNAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF
PATROL AGENT, DEL RIO SECTOR, UNITED STATES
BORDER PATROL,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, Del Rio Division**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR RENEWING AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR RENEWING
AMERICA, INC.
300 Independence Ave. SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 656-8825

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Center for Renewing America

Conor Harvey
MURPHY BALL STRATTON LLP
1001 Fannin St., Ste. 720
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 659-3790

Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Renewing America

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Constitution Recognizes that the States Retained Their Sovereign Right to Self-Defense against Invasion When They Joined the Union..... 3

II. It Is the States’ Prerogative to Determine When an Invasion Occurs. In Any Event, Constitutional Text and History Shows that Invasions Include Non-State Actors Acting for Private Gain..... 5

III. The State Self-Defense Power Is Distinct From—and Supports—the Commerce, Naturalization, and Immigration Powers Exercised by the Federal Government..... 13

IV. Texas’s Governor Has the Authority as Commander-in-Chief to Defend Texas against the Invasion from Mexico. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964).....	15
<i>Gordon v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 369 (1958)	15
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	7
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	17
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	17
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 14
<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	17
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 584 U.S. 811 (2018).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 7	17
U.S. CONST. amd. X	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	passim
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	7, 17

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9	7
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4.....	4, 8
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 7	16
U.S. CONST. pmb.	3

Statutes

TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 437.001 <i>et seq.</i>	17
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.1022	15
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.1123	15
TEX. PENAL CODE §§ 20A.01–.04	15

Other Authorities

Ariz. Att’y Gen’l Op. 22-001, <i>The Federal Government’s Duty to Protect the States and the States’ Sovereign Power of Self Defense When Invaded</i> (Feb. 7, 2022)....	14
BENJAMIN HEBER JOHNSON, <i>REVOLUTION IN TEXAS: HOW A FORGOTTEN REBELLION AND ITS BLOODY SUPPRESSION TURNED MEXICANS INTO AMERICANS</i> (2003).....	13
Bethany Blankley, <i>Three More Texas Counties Declare Invasion, Bringing Total to 50</i> , CENTER SQUARE (Jan. 6, 2024)	16
FRANCISCO E. BALDERRAMA AND RAYMOND RODRIGUEZ, <i>DECADE OF BETRAYAL: MEXICAN REPATRIATION IN THE 1930s</i> (2006).....	15
Governor Greg Abbott, Notification to President Biden that Texas Is Being Invaded (November 16, 2022)	18
James Madison, Debate From Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 16, 1788).....	4, 10
NICOLAY AND HAY, <i>WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN</i> (1894)	9
NOAH WEBSTER, <i>A COMPENDIOUS DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1806). .	6
Syndie Henry, <i>Human Smuggler Causes \$150K in Damage Driving through Private Property</i> , TEXAS SCORECARD (Jan. 10, 2024).....	10
T.R. FEHRENBACH, <i>LONE STAR: A HISTORY OF TEXAS AND THE TEXANS</i> (1968)	11, 12, 13

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)..... 3

THE FEDERALIST NO. 39..... 3

THE FEDERALIST NO. 43..... 8

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, www.cbp.gov/about/contact/ports/TX (last visited January 21, 2024) 14
